

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTOPHER DEAN PUTNAM, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

KRISTIN L. DAVIDSON
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
300 Convent Street, Suite 2300
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)
Kristin_Davidson@fd.org

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 14 |
| I. This case presents the important and reoccurring question of how the probable cause requirement applies to cell phone search warrants. | 14 |
| A. To establish probable cause, a search warrant application must provide a nexus between the place to be searched and the crime. | 17 |
| B. Courts have employed conflicting approaches to challenges to cell phone search warrants..... | 19 |
| 1. Courts that rely on the type of crime or the number of participants. | 21 |
| 2. Courts that require phone-specific facts..... | 24 |
| 3. The Fifth Circuit's approach: reliance on an officer's generalizations and a suspect's inconsistent statements. | 27 |
| C. Guidance is needed from the Court. | 29 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| II. This case presents an opportunity for the Court to clarify the limits of the “good faith exception” to the exclusionary rule in the context of intrusive cell phone searches. | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| APPENDIX | |
| <i>United States v. Putnam</i> ,..... | 1a–4a |
| No. 22-51061 | |
| (5th Cir. Nov. 13, 2023) | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Adrian v. State</i> , 587 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979) | 9 |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) | 22–23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Dorelas</i> , 43 N.E.3d 306 (Mass. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Perkins</i> , 82 N.E.3d 1024 (Mass. 2017) | 20, 25 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 59 N.E.3d 369 (Mass. 2016) | 16, 25–26 |
| <i>Duncan v. State</i> , 7 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 1928) | 9 |
| <i>Glispie v. State</i> , 793 S.E.2d 381 (Ga. 2016) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 472 S.W.3d 486 (Ark. 2015) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Massey v. State</i> , 226 S.W.2d 856 (Tex. Cr. App. 1950) | 9–10 |
| <i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)i, 10, 12, 14, 16, 19, 22–23, 26, 28–29, 33 | |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 854 N.W.2d 616 (Neb. 2014) | 15, 23 |
| <i>State v. Holland</i> , 865 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2015) | 16, 24 |
| <i>State v. Souto</i> , 578 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 168 A.3d 967 (Md. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Barron-Soto</i> , 820 F.3d 409 (11th Cir. 2016) | 15, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 785 F.3d 1043 (6th Cir. 2015) | 15, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 2017 WL 4118347 (3d Cir. 2017) (unpublished) | 15, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Falso</i> , 544 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008) | 18–19 |
| <i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 35–36 |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 676 F. App’x. 728 (9th Cir. 2017) (unpublished) | 15, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 767 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014) | 15, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Morton</i> , 46 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) | 28 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>United States v. Opoku</i> , 556 F. Supp.3d 633 (S.D. Tex. 2021) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Putnam</i> , No. 22-51061 (5th Cir. Nov. 13, 2023) (per curiam) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 491 (W.D. Ky. 2016) | 16, 20, 26–27, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 14 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) | 20, 27 |
| <i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) | 17 |
| <i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984) | 28 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) | 18 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 1 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2) | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 19.02 | 3 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 19.03 | 3, 9 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 28.02 | 9 |

Other Authorities

Adam Gershowitz, *The Post-Riley Search Warrant: Search Protocols and Particularity in Cell Phone Searches*,
69 VAND. L. REV. 585 (2016) 16, 30

Alan Butler, *Get a Warrant: The Supreme Court's New Course for Digital Privacy Rights After Riley v. California*,
10 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL'Y 83 (2014) 30

Andrew Huynh, *What Comes after Getting a Warrant: Balancing Particularity and Practicality in Mobile Device Search Warrants Post-Riley*,
101 CORNELL L. REV. 187 (2015) 19

Orin Kerr, *Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence*,
48 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 1 (2015) 17, 31

Transcript of Oral Argument,
Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) (No. 13-132) 14

Transcript of Oral Argument,
United States v. Wurie, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) (No. 13-212) 17
